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What's Special?
Designed for standard human head structure, make the wearer feel 
around voice comfortably.
Stereo bluetooth headset with wireless phone/pad and music function.
Sweat resistant design blocks out moisture and precipitation.

How to Wear
                           

1  Rests on cheekbones 2  Curls over ears 3  Wraps behind head

Fig.3

Shown as the fig. 3
Set the headband around your neck, and the transducer should rest on 
cheekbones in front of your ears instead of nested inside or covering it.

Note:
a more The adjustable tension band is recommended for those who prefer 

secure fit around the back of their heads.

How To Operate
                           Turn on: 
Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to turn on. At the same 
time, you will hear "power on". and the blue light begins to flash.
Turn off:
Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds to turn off. At the same 
time, you will hear the tone "power off", and the red light starts to flash.

Pairing: 
1. Power-off, press and hold the power button for 6 seconds, you will 
    hear "pairing", and the blue red light to flash, the SainSonic Bone 
    Machine headset goes into the pairing status.
2. Click into the Bluetooth menu of your electronic device, open the 
    Bluetooth to search the Bluetooth device "SainSonic BM-7", and click 
    “connect”.
3. The headset will be connected in a few seconds ; you will hear "con-
    nected", and then the blue light flashing. It means the device connected 
    successfully.
4. On next time connection, this headset will automatically connect 
    the device paired ever.
Off Pairing:
Press and hold the power button for 3 seconds, you will hear "power 
off, disconnected"

Special Features
                           
    Devices show remaining battery capacity of headset; let you know 
    when to recharge.
    Connectionless prompt: If headset can't find the paired device in 10 
    seconds after turned on, or the equipment disconnected (active 
    disconnect or exceed the range), the headset will prompt every 
    10 seconds.
    Auto reconnection& Auto power off: While, disconnected ,the headset 
    will reconnect automatically the paired device after 2 minutes. If 
    the reconnected fails, the headset will power off automatically.
    Low Battery Warning: When in low battery state, you will hear “low 
    power” every 2 minutes.

Function & Operation
                           Play music 
Function 
Volume Up
Volume Down
Play Next Song
Play Last Song
Play/Pause 

Operation 
Press “+” Key
Press “-“ Key
Long Press “+” Key
Long Press “-” Key
Press Function Button

Voice/LED prompt

Blue Led Slowly Flashing
Answer or end call

Function 
Answer/End a call
Reject a call 
Hang up 1st Call 
to answer 2nd call
Hold 1st call 
to answer 2nd call

Keep 1st call 
and reject 2nd call
Redial Last Call
Microphone 
Mute/un-Mute

*Siri
Reset

Operation 
Click Function Button
Long Press Function Button for 2seconds

Click Function Button

Double Click Function Button

Long Press Function Button

Double Click Function Button When Standby
Long Press Both “+” and “-” 2 Seconds to Activate 
Mute; Click Both “+” and “-” to Deactivate Mute.

Long Press Unction Button When Standby
Enter Pairing Mode, Long Press Function Button 
for 6 Seconds

Voice/LED prompt
Beep once/twice

Beep twice 

Beep once

Beep once

Beep twice

“Mute On”/
“Mute OFF”

Blue LED Flashing
Three Lights 
Flashing

*Only for iPhone

LED indicator
Color 
Red (slow)
Red (rapid)
Red (solid)
Blue (solid)
Red / blue Flash alternately
LED in Speaker Flashing
Three LEDs Flash

Status
No connection 
Connected
Charging
Charge Completed
Pairing
Playing Music
Resetting

Specificationsr

Play time
Rechargeable Lithium Battery Capacity
Standby Time
Wireless Range
Bluetooth Version
Bluetooth Profiles
Transducer Sensitivity
Microphone Sensitivity
Weight

Up to 4 hours
230~250mAh
Fully Charge 2 hours Up to 10 days
33 feet/10 meters
4.0
A2DP/HFP,  HSP,  AVRCP , GAVDP,  AVDTP
100+/-3dB
-42+/-3dB
41g

Storage & Maintenance
                           Store the headset in cool and dry place. The working temperature should 

be 0~45℃. Working in cold/hot environment, or highly humid area may reduce 
the life of battery.

After storage for a long period, please charge the headset before using 
again.
The headset is water resistant, but not waterproof. Please do not submerse 
the headset in water.
Listening with headset at high volume may affect your hearing and the 
audio will be distorted.
Clean the headset with a soft dry cloth.
Do not charge right after exercising, in case there's sweat inside the charging 
port, which could lead to circuit burning while charging. Keep the charging 
port dry before connecting to charger will reduce the risk.

FCC Caution
                           

Accessories
                           
1. SainSonic Bone Machine BM-7 Wireless Bone Conduction Headset
2. SainSonic Adjustable Tension Band
3. SainSonic BM-7 User Manual 
4. Micro USB Charging Cable 
5. Earplug*2
6. Reflective Sticker*2
7. Storage Bag
8. Cleaning Cloth 
9. Warranty Card

1   Micro-USB Charging Port                       2   Power Button 
3   LED Indicator                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   4   Volume +/- Control 
5   Multi-Function Button (MFB) 

Features

1
2
3
4

5

Fig.1 Fig.2
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1   Micro-USB Port de charge                2   Bouton d'alimentation
3   Indicateur LED                                                                                                                                                                                                                          4   Volume Contrôle +/- 
5   Bouton multifonction (MFB)

Quelle est la particularité
Combiné avec la conception norme de structure de tête humaine, le 
casque fait le porteur sentit confortablement la voix autour.
C'est un casquebluetooth stéréo, vous pouvez répondre au téléphone 
et écouter de la musique.
Conception anti-sueur, résistant à l'humidité, anti-gouttes.

Comment porter
Comme l'image indique (Fig.3)
Accrochez le casque au derrière du cou, tandis que le haut-parleur 
doit être affiché sur l'os maxillaire de l'oreille, attention : non pas sur
l'oreille.
Remarque:
Si la tête de porteur est un peu petit ainsique le porteur se sentit lâche,vous 
pouvez essayer de régler la bande élastique livrée avec le colis pour atteindre 
une mieux effet.

Comment utiliser
Allumer:
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour allumer 
l'appareil. En même temps, vous entendrez le sonore « power off » et 
la lampe bleue clignote.
Éteindre:
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes pour éteindre 
l'appareil. En même temps, vous entendez le sonore « power off », et la 
lampe rouge clignote.

Jumelage:
1. Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 6 secondes en état d'arrêt, après 
avoir entendu le sonore « pairing », la lumière rouge et bleu clignotent en alternance, 
le casque Bluetooth puis entre l'état d'appariement.

 2. Trouvez le menu bluetooth de l'appareil que vous souhaitez associer, activez 
le Bluetooth et recherchez le périphérique bluetooth « SainSonic BM-7 », et puis 
le connectez.

 3. Le casque connectera l'appareil en quelques secondes, il y aura un bip« connected », 
et la lampe bleue clignote.
Il indique que le périphérique est correctement connecté.
4. Lorsque la prochaine connection, après la mise sous tension, le casque bluetoothe 
sera connecté automatiquement avec les dispositifs jumelés, le voyant bluetooth 
clignote, et vous pouviez entendre le sonore «connected»,  ça signifique un

onnexion réussie.
Jumelage Déconnecté:
Appuyez sur le bouton d'alimentation pendant 3 secondes, vous entendrez 
une tonalité « power off, disconnected ».

Caractéristiques Spéciales 
L'astuce de déconnection : si le casque ne peut pas trouver le périphérique 
associé après être démarré dans10 secondes, ou le périphérique associé 
est déconnecté (déconnectée automatique ou hors le gamme), il y aura un 
bip toutes les 10 secondes.
Connexion automatique: après une auto recherché pour trois minutes , 
si le casque ne peut pas trouver l'équipement , il réessayera la recherche 
deux minutes plus tard, si il n'y a pas toujours aucun dispositive, il s'arrêtera 
automatiquement.
Arrêt automatique : dans l'état de déconnexion et même en cas d'échec 
d'une tentative, il s'arrêtera automatiquement après 5 minutes.
Avertissement de batterie faible: il y a un sonore  « low power » toutes 
les deux minutes lorsque la batterie est faible.
iPhone peut aficher le nivau de charge.

Fonction et opération
Jouer de la musique

Function 

Volume +

Volume -

Passer la prochaine chanson

Retourner la chanson 
précédente

Jouer/Pauser 

Opération 
Appuyer brièvement 
sur la touche « + »
Appuyer brièvement 
sur la touche « - »
Appuyer longuement 
sur la touche « + »
Appuyer longuement 
sur la touche « - »

Appuyer brièvement sur 
la touche multifonction

Voix/LED

LED Bleue 
clignote 
lentement

Jouer de la musique

Fonction 
Répondre/ Raccrochez 
un appel

Refuser un appel

Raccrocher 1er appel 
Répondre au 2ème appel
Le 1er appel en attente
Répondre le 2ème appel
Tenez le 1er appel 

e 2ème appel

Opération 
Appuyez brièvement sur 
la touche multifonction
Appuyer sur la touche 
multifonction pour 2s
Appuyez sur le bouton 
multifonction pour 1s
Cliquez deux fois sur le 
bouton de lecture
Appuyez sur le bouton 
multifonction pour2 secondes

Voix / LED
"Bip" une fois
/Deux fois

"Bip" deux fois

"Bip" une fois

"Bip" une fois

"Bip" deux fois

Rappeler le 
dernier appel

Muet

*Siri voix 
assistant

Réinitialiser

Mode veille
Pressez le boutton '+' et le boutton '-' en même 
temps lors de votre appel pour activer la fonction 
silencieux;Pressez le boutton '+' et le boutton '-' en 
même temps pour l'éteindre.

En mode veille, appuyez sur la 
touche multifonction
En mode d'appairage, appuyez 

 sur la touche multifonction pour 
6 secondes ainsi d' effacer toutes
les informations d'appariement

Cliquez deux fois sur 
le bouton multifonction

LED bleue clignote

Trois LED clignotent

*Seulement pour iPhone
LED Indicateur
Couleur
Rouge (clignotement lent)
Rouge (clignotement rapid)
Rouge (stable)
Bleu (stable)
Bleu (clignotement lent)
Bleu (clignotement rapid)
Rouge et Bleu clignotent en alternance
LED du borne d'enceinte clignote
Trois LED clignotent

Etat
Il n'y a pas de connexion Bluetooth
Connexion d'appariement réussie
En charge
Charge terminée
En mode veille ou jouer de la musique
En l'assistant vocal
Etat d'appariement
Jouer de la musique
Réinitialiser

Spécifications
Temps de lecture de musique
Capacité de batterie Lithium rechargeable

Temps en veille
Distance de connexion Bluetooth

4 heures
230~250mAh
Charge complète : 2 heures, 
veille: 10 jours
10 m

Bluetooth Version
Protocole Bluetooth
Sensibilité de Haut-Parleur
Sensibilité de Microphone
Poids

4.0
A2DP/HFP, HSP, AVRCP, GAVDP, AVDTP
100+/-3dB
-42+/-3dB
41g

Stockage et Entretien
  Casque doit être stockés dans un endroit frais et sec. La température de fonctionnement 
est 0-45 degrés centigrades. Conditions de travail sous de fortes chaleurs, froid, 
ou trop humide peuvent écourter la durée de vie du casque.
  Après avoir rangé pour une longue période de temps, rechargez-il avant l'utilisation, 
s'il vous plaît. C'est nécessaire de charger la batterie tous les trois mois afin 
d'éviter la surcharge de la batterie.
  Le casque résiste à l'eau éclabousse, mais il n'est pas complètement étanche. 
Ne pas mettre le casque dans l'eau.
  Écouter de la musique avec le volume trop élevé peut endommager votre audition, 
et le son risque d'être déformée.
  Utilisez un chiffon doux et sec pour nettoyer le casque, s'il vous plaît.
  Ne pas charger immédiatement le casque après avoir fait le sport pour éviter 
les sueurs résiduelles à l'intérieur du port de la charge, qui conduit un dommage 
de circuit. Gardez le port de charge sec et frais réduira le risque de dommage..
Remarque:  IL n'y aura pas d'avis préalable si la conception et les spécifications 
sont sujettes à modifier.

FCC Déclaration:
Cet appareil est conforme à la 15ème partie de la règle FCC. Son 
fonctionnement est soumis aux deux conditions suivantes:
1. Cet appareil ne provoquera pas des interférences nuisibles
2. Cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les 
interférences pouvant entraîner un fonctionnement indésirable.

Accessoires
1.SainSonic Bone Machine BM-7 Casque Bluetooth avec Conduction d'osseuse 
2.SainSonic Bande de Tension Réglable
3.SainSonic BM-7 Manuel d'Utilisation
4.Câble Micro USB de Chargement 
5.Boules Quies * 2                                     
6.Autocollant Réfléchissant * 2                7.Sac de Rangement
8.Chiffon de Nettoyage                             9.Carte de Remerciement

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 
to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference 
that may cause undesired operation.
Warning: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party 
responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the 
equipment.
Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits 
for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These 
l imits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful 
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates uses 
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not 

occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful 
interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined 
by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct 
the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

    which the receiver is connected.
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

RF Warning Statement:
The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. 
The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction.

Avertissement: 
Les changements ou des modifications qui ne sont pas clairement autorisés 

et permis par la partie responsable peut possiblement entraîner que l'utilisateur n'es 
pas autorisé d'utiliser cet appareil.
Remarque :
Ce dispositif a déjà passé le test selon la 15ème partie des règles FCC, et celui-ci 
prouve leur conformité avec les limites d'un appareil numérique de classe b. 
Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les 
interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement 
peut générer les radiofréquences rayonnent et si vous ne suivez pas les instru-
ctions d'installation et utilization, c'est possible de provoquer des interférences 
avec les communications radio. Ensuite, on ne peut pas garantir que sous une 
condition d'installation particulière, il n'interviendra des interférences. Si l'appareil 
cause des interférences nuisibles pour la réception de radio ou de télévision, 
vous pouvez éteindre l'appareil et d'ai l leurs, sur l 'appareil, l 'uti l isateur est 
encouragé à essayer une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes pour annuler 
ces interférences:
1. Régler l'orientation ou la position de l'antenne pour la réception.
2. Augmenter la distance entre l'appareil et le récepteur.
3. Branchez l'appareil à une autre prise, qui est différente avec celle de la récepteur.
4. Consulter le vendeur ou un technicien expérimenté en radio.
RF Avertissement Déclaration:
L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux demandes générales relatives à 
l'exposition aux RF. Le dispositif peut être utilisé en condition d'exposition 
portable sans restriction.

Let the Rhythm Pound

“Mute On”/
“Mute OFF”
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1  贴在脸颊骨上 2  搭在耳朵上方 3  放在头部后面

1                                2   
3   LED 指示灯                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   4   音量控制键 
5   多功能键 (MFB)  

Micro USB充电接口 电源开关按键

功能特点

结合标准人体头部结构设计，使佩戴者舒适地感知周围的声音。

立体声蓝牙耳机，可接听电话和听音乐。
抗汗设计，可防潮，防滴溅。

佩戴方法

如图3所示 ( )
把耳机挂在颈部后面，同时扬声器要贴在耳朵前面的颚骨上，不是
放在耳朵上。

 fig. 3

注意：
如果使用者头部尺寸偏小,耳机戴在头上感觉松动时, 可以尝试调整包装附送

的松紧带进行调整大小以达到最佳佩戴效果。

如何操作

开机：
按住电源键3秒可以实现开机。同时在开机时，您将听到提示音“power 

on”,蓝灯快闪。

关机：
按住电源键3秒可以实现关机。同时在关机时，您将听到提示音“power off”，

红灯快闪。

配对：
1. 关机状态下长按电源键6秒，听到提示音 pairing” 红蓝LED交替闪
    烁，蓝牙耳机进入配对状态；

2. 在要配对的设备上找到蓝牙菜单，打开蓝牙，搜索蓝牙装置“SainSonic BM
    7”，并连接；

3. 耳机将在几秒内连接上设备，会有提示音“ connected”。此时蓝牙指示
    灯快闪。表示设备已连接成功。
4. 下次连接时，电源打开后，蓝牙耳机自动连接之前已配对过的设备，
    蓝牙指示灯快闪，听到提示音“ connected”，则已   连接成功。

“ 。

-

断开配对 :
按住电源键3秒，您将听到提示音“power off disconnected”。，

特别功能
                               无连接提示：开机后10秒后找不到配对设备，或已连接上的设备断开连
     接（主动断开或超出范围），每隔10秒提示一声。
    自动回连：自动回连三分钟内搜索不到任何设备，两分钟后再尝试搜索，

    如仍无设备内自动关机。
    自动关机：无连接状态下且自动回连失败，5分钟后自动关机。
    低电量提示：电量低时语音提示，每隔两分钟提示一次low power。

iPhone手机显示耳机的剩余电量。    

功能对照表
                           使用蓝牙耳机播放音乐

功能
音量+
音量-
切换下一曲
切换上一曲

音乐播放/暂停

操作
短按+按键
短按 -按键
长按+按键，切换为下一首歌曲
长按 - 按键，切换为上一首歌曲

短按多功能按键

语音/LED提示

蓝色LED慢闪（播
放状态喇叭端灯闪）

使用蓝牙耳机通话

功能
接听电话
挂断电话
拒接电话
第一个来电挂断 
接听第二个来电
第一个来电等待
接听第二个来电
保持第一个来电
拒接第二个来电
重播电话
静 音
语音助手Siri
恢复出厂设置

操作
短按多功能键
短按多功能键
长按多功能键2秒

短按1秒多功能键

双击接听播放键

长按多功能键2秒

待机状态下
通话时同时长按+键和-键，开启静音；同时短按+键和-键取消静音

设备待机状态下,长按多功能键
配对状态下长按6秒多功能键，清除所有配对信息

  语音/LED提示
“嘟”一声提示音
“嘟嘟”两声提示音
“嘟嘟”两声提示音

“嘟”一声提示音

“嘟”一声提示音

“嘟嘟”两声提示音

 双击接听多功能键 

  
蓝色LED快闪

  三灯齐亮

LED 指示灯

颜色 
红色（慢闪）
红色（快闪）
红灯（常亮）
蓝灯（常亮）
蓝色（慢闪）
蓝色（快闪） 
红、蓝交替闪烁
喇叭端LED闪烁
三灯齐亮

状态
蓝牙无设备连接
配对连接成功
充电状态
充电完成
待机和播放音乐
进入语音助手
配对状态
播放音乐
恢复出厂设置

耳机规格

音乐播放时间
可充锂电池规格
待机时间
蓝牙连接距离
蓝牙版本
蓝牙协议
扬声器灵敏度
麦克风灵敏度
重量

长达4小时
230~250mAh
完全充电2小时，待机长达10天
10米
4.0
A2DP/HFP, HSP, AVRCP, GAVDP, AVDTP
100+/-3dB
-42+/-3dB
41g

存储和维护
                           耳机应当存放在阴凉干燥处，工作温度应在0-45℃。工作在过冷、过热、

过度潮湿的环境可能会缩短耳机的寿命。

存储很长一段时间后，使用前请再次充电。闲置情况下建议三个月充一次
电，避免电池过放导致无法工作。
该耳机是防水溅的，但并不完全防水。请勿将耳机浸入水中。
过高音量下听音乐可能会损伤您的听力，声音也可能会失真。
请用柔软的干布清洁耳机。
运动过后请不要立即充电，以免可能残留的汗水在充电口里面导致耳机电
路损伤，充电之前保持充电口干燥会降低耳机损坏的风险。

注意：设计和规格若有变更，恕不另行通知。

FCC申明

                           该器件符合联邦通信委员会的15部分规则。操作须遵循以下条件：
. 1 该设备不得造成有害干扰，并

2. 该设备必须接受任何干扰，包括可能导致意外操作的干扰。

警告：未经甲方明确批准的,私自变更或修改，导致可能无效的用户操作该设备的，
应由该方自行负责。

注意：此设备已被测试，并发现符合一类乙类数字设备的限制，根据部分15的
联邦通讯委员会的规则。这些限制的目的是提供合理的保护，防止有害干扰的住
宅安装。该设备产生的用途，可以辐射无线电频率能量，如果没有安装和使用的
指令，可能会造成有害干扰无线电通信。然而，没有任何保证，干扰不会发生在
一个特定的安装。如果该设备对无线电或电视接收造成有害的干扰，可通过将设
备关闭和在该设备上，用户被鼓励尝试通过一个或多个以下措施来纠正干扰：

1.调整接收天线的方向或位置。
2.增加设备和接收器之间的距离。
3.将设备连接到不同电路插座上，接收器连接。
4.咨询经销商或有经验的无线电技术人员。

射频警告语句：
该设备已被评估，以满足一般的射频曝光要求。该装置可用于便携式曝光
条件下无限制。

配件明细：
                           
1. SainSonic Bone Machine BM-7骨传导蓝牙耳机

2.SainSonic可调松紧带

3.SainSonic BM-7 使用手册

4.充电线

5.耳塞*2

6.反光贴*2

7.收纳袋

8.清洁布

9.保修卡
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1   Micro-USB Aufladenanschluss         2   Ein/Ausschalter
3   LED Indicator                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                       4   Lautstärkeregelung  +/-
5   Multi-Function Button (MFB)

Was für ein Spezialle
Mit Standard Kopfstruktur: Kann man Ton um sich herum bequem 
fühlen.
Stereo bluetooth Kopfhörer mit drahtlos Phone/Pad und Funktion 
von Music.
Design von Anti-Schweiß kann Feuchtigkeit blockieren.

Sehen Sie bitte Bild 3
Legen Sie das Haarband um den Hals, Und der Messwertaufnehmer soll

   Auf den Backknochen vor dem Ohren sonder nicht drin oder abdecken.
Hinweis:
Die einstellbare Spannung-Band wird für die jenigen empfohlen,
wer lieber eine sichere Passform um die Rückseite ihrer Köpfe haben.

Wie zu tragen

Wie zu bedienen
Einschalten
Druken und halten den Ein/Ausschalter zu 3 Sekende einzushchalten. 
Gleizeitig können Sie ,, Power on“ hören. Und die blauer LED Lample 
fangen zu flakern.
Ausschalten
Drucken und halten Sie den Ein/Ausschalter zu 3 Sekunde auszuschalten. 
Gleizeitig können Sie ,, Power off“ hören. Und die rote LED Lample 
fangen zu flakern.

Koppeln
1. Ausschalten. Drucken und halten den Ein/Ausschalter zu 6 Sekunde. 
Sie können dann,, Pairing“ hören. Und die blaue rote Lample  abwechselnd 
zu flackern. Die SainSonic Bone Mechine Köpfhörer steht in der Statue 
pairing.
2. Klicken die Bluetooth Menu Ihres Geräts. Öffnen die Bluetooth und suchen 
Sie Bluetooth Gerät ,, SainSonic BM-7". Klicken Sie “connect”.
3. Die Kopfhörer werden anschließen nach einige Sekunde. Sie können 
dann "connected" hören. Die blaue Lample flakern. Das bedeutet, dass 
Gerät schon erfolgreich anschließen.
4. Nächste Mal wird die Anschließen automachtisch. 
Off Pairing
Drucken und halten SIe die Ein/Ausschalter für 3 Sekunde. Sie können
 "power off, disconnected" hören.

Speziellle Funktions
Gerät zeigt uns die reste Akku-Kapazität des Kopfhörer. Dann können 
Sie wissen, wenn Sie Kopfhörer aufladen sollen.
Verbindungslose Hinweis: Wenn Kopfhörer nicht das gekoppelte Gerät 
in 10 Sekunden finden können, nachdem eingeschaltet oder der Ausrüstunggetrennt 
(aktiv trennen oder den Bereich überschreiten), die Kopfhörer werden alle 
10 Sekunden hinweisen.
Automatische Wiederverbindung & Auto ausschalten: Wenn die Verbindung 
trennen, Kopfhörer wird automatisch mit Gerät nach 2 Minuten wiederverbinden. 
Wenn die Kopfhörer kein Gerät gefunden hat, suchen der Kopfhörer noch 
mal nach 2 Minuten. Wenn der immer kein Gerät gefunden, schalten der 
automatisch nach 5 Minuten aus.
Niedrige Akku-Kapazität Hinweis: wenn der Kopfhörer in Statue 
niederige Batterie, können Sie  “low power” hören jeder 2 Minuten 

Funktion und Bedienung
Musik spielen

Funktion
Ton erhören
Ton reduzeiren
Nächste Lied spielen
Letzte Lied spielen

Spielen/Pause

Operation
Druken  “+” Taste
Druken  “-” Taste
lange drucken  “+” Taste
lange drucken  “-” Taste

Druken Function Taste

Ton/LED Hinweis

Blau LED Lample 
langsam flackern

Antwort oder Beenden eines Anrufs

日
本

语

1              2   
3   LED表示灯                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      4   ボリューム

5   多機能ボタン(MFB)  

Micro USB充電器の差し込み口 電源オン/オフ

快適にお使いいただくために

1.ヘッドホンを首の後ろに回して装着することで、最適な音質と快
適で安定した
フィット感を得られます。同時に、スピーカーの部分は耳の隣（頬
骨弓）に乗せてください。（耳の上ではありません）
2.お客様にサイズが合わない場合（ぐらついている場合）、付属
されているゴムバンドを利用して、快適で安定な状態に調整できます。

操作の仕方

電源のオン：
電源ボタンを押し、3秒で起動いたします。同時、起動する際に“power 
on”というメッセージの音が聞こえ、ブルーライトも光ります。

特長

電源のオフ：
電源ボタンを押したまま3秒でオフできます。同時、オフする際に“power 
off”というメッセージ音が聞こえ、赤ライトも光ります。

ペアリングモード：
1.オフのままに電源ボタンを6秒で押し続ける。 pairing”というメッ
セージの音が出て、赤とブルーのライトが交替に光ると、ペアリングの
状態に順調に進みました。
2. Bluetooth対応機器でブルートゥースメニューを見つけ出しください。
そして、［ Bluetooth：オン］ > ［デバイスの検索］“SainSonic BM-7”を
選択してください。
3.ヘッドホンは対応機器と正常に接続したら、“connected”というメッ
セージ音が出て、表示灯がチラチラ光ります。それで、接続が正常に完
了したとなります。
4.次回、接続したい場合、電源がオンしてからブルートゥースは自動的
に前がペアリングした機器と接続します。ブルートゥースの表示灯がチ
ラチラ光り、“connected”というメッセージ音が出て、接続が正常に完了
したとなります。

“

ペアリングの接続を切断したい場合：
電源ボタンを3秒のまま押し続け、“power off,disconnected”というメ
ッセージ音が出る。

他の機能
無接続の通知：起動してから10秒を経ち、対応機器に接続できない
場合、（検索範囲以外などの原因により接続できないという状況が起こ
ります。）10分間隔に通知音が出ます。
自動的に接続する：接続していない状態で3分間を経つと、また2分
後に、自動的に接続してみます。対応機器を検索して、検索の結果は
ない場合、自動的にオフします。
自動的にオフします：無接続の状態で再接続するのは失敗したら5分
後に、自動的にオフします。、
低電力の通知：低電力の場合、low powerというメッセージの音が2分
間隔に出ます。
iPhoneにヘッドホンの電池残量が表示されます。

機能照合表
音楽再生

頭部の形を考慮して人工学的な設計、快適に音楽を楽しむことは
可能。
Bluetooth経由で電話に応答したり、音楽を聴きたりすることが
できます。
汗、水滴などに対しての防湿対策（完全な防水仕様ではありません）。

ボリューム+

ボリューム-

次の曲へ

前の曲へ

音楽の再生/
一時停止

機能
+ボタン短く押す

+ボタン短く押す

+ボタン長く押す、
次の曲へ切り替え

+ボタン長く押す、
前の曲へ切り替え

多機能ボタン短く押す

操作 音声プロンプト/LED表示灯

ブルーLEDライトはスローフラ
ッシュ（再生する際にスピーカ
ーの部分が光る）

ハンズフリー機能

機能

受話

電話を切る

電話を拒絶

拒絶

電話中の時かけてくる
２番目の電話を受話 

一番目の電話をウェイティ
ングして、２番目の電話を受話

一番目の電話をホルドし
て、２番目の電話を

リダイヤル

マナーモード

操作

多機能ボタン短く押す

多機能ボタン短く押す

多機能ボタン２秒長く押す

多機能ボタン 秒押す1

多機能ボタン２回連続押す

多機能ボタン２秒押す

待機中で多機能ボタン２回連続押す

通話する際に、“+” ＆“-”を長く押し、ミ
ュートモードを起動し、同時に“+” ＆“-”
を短く押し、ミュートモードをオフする。

音声プロンプト/
LED表示灯
提示音１回鳴る

提示音２回連続鳴る

提示音２回連続鳴る

提示音１回鳴る

提示音１回鳴る

提示音２回連続鳴る

LED提示ライト

カラー
赤（遅く点滅）

赤（早く点滅）

赤（常時点灯）

青（常時点灯）

青（遅く点滅）
 青（早く点滅）

赤、青交替して点滅

スピーカー上のLED点滅

3つのライト同時点灯

ステータス
bluetooth端末は接続されていない

bluetooth端末は接続成功

充電中

充電完成

待機中または音楽再生中

音声提示Siriが稼働中
ペアリング中
音楽再生中
工場出荷値に戻す

仕様

音楽再生時間

バッテリー容量

待機時間

有効距離

Bluetoothバージョン
Bluetoothプロトコル
スピーカー感度
マイク感度
重量

最大4時間

230~250mAh

最大10日

10メートル
4.0

A2DP/HFP,HSP,AVRCP,GAVDP,AVDTP

100+/-3dB

-42+/-3dB

41g

温度0-45℃、清潔で乾いた環境で保管してください。
３ヵ月に１回、約１時間充電してください。
プロの防水仕様ではないため、水に浸ることを避けてください。
適度な音量でご利用ください。
運動後は体から出てきた水分が充電口に残り、電子回路を破壊する可
能性がありますので、一応乾いた環境に置いてから充電してください。

この装置はFCC 
規定パート15 に適合します。操作の際は次の2 項目を条件とします。
1. この装置は有害な干渉を引き起こすことはなく、
2. 望ましくない操作を生じさせる可能性を含めて、
受信したいかなる干渉に耐えることができなければなりません。

警告：当方が明示的に承認しない、本装置の修正または改造を行うと、
電磁適合に影響を及ぼし、本装置を使用するためのユーザーの権限を無
効にすることがあります。

FCC 注意: この装置は、FCC 規定パート15 に基づき、クラスB デジタル
装置の制限事項に準拠することが確認されています。この制限事項は、
住居施設を有害な影響から保護するためのものです。この装置は、無線
周波数エネルギーを生じさせることがあり、取扱説明書に従って取り扱
わない場合は、無線通信に対する有害な影響を引き起こすおそれがあり
ます。しかしながら、特定の設置方法に対して妨害が生じないという保
証はしかねます。この装置の電源を入れたり切ったりして、ラジオまた\

音声提示Siri

工場出荷値に戻す

待機中で多機能ボタン長く押す

ペアリング状態で多機能
ボタン６秒長く押す

青ledは早く点滅

3つのライト同時点灯

内容品

1.本体

2.クリーナークロス
3.収納バッグ(sainsonic)
4.反射ステッカー*2

5.

6.

ケ
調整ゴムバンド
ーブル

7.イヤホン*2
8.保証書
9.説明書

Funktion
Antwort und Beenden 
eines Anrufs

Anruf ablehnen

Die 1st Anruf auflegen,
zweite Anruf antwroten
Die 1st Anruf halten,
zweite Anruf antwroten
Die 1st Anruf halten,
zweite Anruf ablenen
Die letzt Anruf 
wiederrufen
Non-/Stummschalten 
des Mikrofons 

Operation

Funktion Taste Klicken

Funktion Taste lange 
druken für 2 Sekunde

Funktion Taste Klicken

Funktion Taste Dopple
 klicken
Funktion Taste lange 
druken
Funktion Taste Dopple 
klicken beim Standby
Stumme Funktion aktivieren: Drücken Sie "+" und 
"-" Gleichzeitig für 2 Sekunden Stumme Funktion 
deaktivieren: Klicken Sie  "+" und "-" gelchzeitig

Ton/LED Hinweis
Piepen 
einmal/zweimal

Zweimal Piepen

Einmal piepen

Einmal piepen

Zweimal Piepen

“Mute on”/“Mute OFF”

“Mute on”/“Mute OFF”

“Mute on”/“Mute OFF”

Siri

Rückstellen

Funcktion Taste lange 
druken beim Standby
Pariring Mode eingehen, Funktion 
Taste lange drucken für 6 Sekunde 

Blaue Led Lample
flackern
Drei Lample 
gleichzeitig flakern

LED indicator
Farbe
Rot (langsam)
Rot (schnell)
Rot (solide)
Blaue (solide)
Rot und blaue abwechselnd
LED flakern beim Sprochen
drei LED flackern

Situation
Keine Verbidung
anschließend
Ladung
Fertig laden
Koppeln
Musik spielen
Rückstellen

Spezifikation
Spielzeit
Wiederaufladbarer 
Lithium-Akku-Kapazität

Standby Zeit

Drahtlos Reichweite
Bluetooth Version

Bluetooth-Profils

Ausgabe der Sensorempfindlichkeit
Die Mikrofonempfindlichkeit
Gewicht

bis zu 4 Stunde

230~250mAh 

Vollige Ladung kann 
bis zum 10 Tage
33 feet/10 meters
4.0
A2DP/HFP,  HSP,  AVRCP, 
GAVDP, AVDTP
100+/-3dB
-42+/-3dB
41g

Lagerung und Wahrung
Legen Sie bi t te diese Kopfhörer in kühlen und trockenen Ort. Die 
arbeitetemperatur soll 0~45℃ sein. Wenn die in überkalt/überhitzt/ feuchte 
Umgebung arbeitet, wird die Lebensdauer des Akku reduziert.
Wenn Sie die Kopfhörer langer Zeit nicht benutzen, laden Sie zuerst bevor 
Wiederverwendung. Laden Sie bitte jede drei Monate, wenn Sie die sehr 
lange nicht benutzen, Falles die Batterie Entladung ist.
Die Köpfhörer hat sehr starke Beständigkeit gegen Wasser, aber nicht 
Wasserdicht. Bitte legen Sie nicht die direct ins Wasser.
Wenn die Lautstärker zu hoch ist, kann die Ihre Ohren verletzen und die 
Ton kann auch verzerrt werden.
Reinigen Sie die Kopfhörer mit einem weichen, trockenen Tuch.
Bitte laden Sie nicht, nachdem Sie Sport gemacht haben, falls noch Schweiß 
auf die Ladeanschluss übrig bleiben. Dann können die Stromkreis schäden 
und Kopfhören kann defekt sein. Halten Sie die Anschluss drocken bevor 
Ladung, das die Risiko reduzieren kann , die Sie die Kopfhörer defekt 
machen.

FCC ERKLÄRUNG
Dieses Gerät entspricht Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Der Betrieb unterliegt 
den folgenden zwei Bedingungen :
1. Dieses Gerät kann keine schädlichen Störungen produzieren
2. Dieses Gerät muss alle empfangenen Störungen aufnehmen, einschließlich 
Störungen, die den Betrieb beeinträchtigen.

Die Lieferungumhang
1. SainSonic Bone Machine Knochenleitung der BM-7-drahtlose Kopfhörer
2. SainSonic Einstellbare Spannung Band
3. SainSonic BM-7 Benutzerhandbuch
4. Mikro USB Ladekabel
5. Ohrenstöpsel * 2
6. Reflektierende Aufkleber * 2
7. Aufbewahrungstasche
8. Reinigungstuch
9. Garantiekarte

Warnung: Änderungen oder Modifikationen ohne ausdrückliche Zustimmung 
von der Partei, können die Berechtigung des Benutzers zum Betrieb des Gerätes 
verantwortlich abschaffen.
HINWEIS: Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und erfüllt die Beschränkungen des 

Geräts von Klasse B, gemäß Teil 15 der FCC-Bestimmungen. Diese Einschränkungen 
sollen einen angemessenen Schutz gegen störende Interferenzen in einer 
Wohngebieten.gewährleisten. Dieses Gerät erzeugt, verwendet und strahlt 
Hochfrequenzenergie und kann es Störungen des Funkverkehrs führen, wenn 
es nicht in Übereinstimmung mit den Anweisungen verwendet wird. Es gibt jedoch 
keine Garantie, dass Störungen in keiner bestimmten Installation auftreten. 
Falls dieses Gerät Störungen des Radio- oder Fernsehempfang verursacht, 
die durch Drehen des Gerätes überprüft werden kann, sollte der Benutzer 
versuchen, die Störungen durch eine oder mehrere der folgenden Maßnahmen 
zu beheben:
Ausrichtung oder Aufstellung der Empfangsantenne.
Vergrößern den Abstand zwischen dem Gerät und dem Empfänger. 
Schließen den Gerät an eine Steckdose auf einem anderen als dem, an dem 
der Empfänger angeschlossen ist.
Bitten den Händler oder einen erfahrenen Radio- / Fernsehtechniker um Hilfe.
RF Warnhinweis:
Das Gerät wurde bewertet, um allgemeine Hochfrequenzexposition Anforderung 
zu erfüllen. Das Gerät kann in tragbaren Belichtungsbedingung ohne Einschränkung 
verwendet werden.

はテレビの受信を妨害していることが確認された場合は、以下の方法から
妨害を訂正してください。
・本機とレシーバーの間のセパレーションを増やす。
・レシーバーが接続されている回路以外に本機を接続する。
・ラジオ/テレビが接続されている回路とは別の回路のコンセントに機器
   を接続する。
・販売店またはラジオやテレビの専門技術者に問い合せる。

RF被曝情報：本製品は無規制の環境に対して設定されたRF 暴露限度に適
合しております。
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